

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Pruitt, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Jones, Alderwoman Whitmore, & Alderwoman Smith. Also, present and acting: Mayor Tab Townsell, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett & City Attorney Michael Murphy.

Ordinances Passed:

0-14-20	Ordinance to rezone property located on the west side of Exchange Avenue (1555 Exchange Avenue) immediately south of United Drive from C-4 to O-1. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
0-14-21	Ordinance to rezone property located at the southwest corner of 2105 Morning Glory and 1685 South Donaghey Avenue from A-1 to R-1. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
0-14-22	Ordinance waiving competitive bid requirement and utilizing George Nunnally Chevrolet for the purchase of seven Chevrolet Tahoes in the amount of \$287,145.74 for the Conway Police Department. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
0-14-23	Ordinances appropriating funds in the amount of \$25,548 to purchase computers for various department. <i>Vote 7-0-1 w/ Alderman Pruitt abstaining</i>

Resolutions Passed:

R-14-08Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a lien in the amount of \$191.60
on property located at 1640 East Oak Street for incurred expenses by the City. Vote 8-0

In Other Actions:

Approved	Minutes from the February 11 th , 2014 City Council Meeting. Vote 8-0
Approved	Bid from Thomco Construction in the amount of \$2,203,679.82 for the Hwy 365 – Sturgis Road, Conway Loop (AHTD Job 080430). <i>Vote 8-0</i>
Approved	Roundabout landscaping design standards for the City of Conway. Vote 8-0
Approved	Conditional use permit request from Allen Shaver to allow MF-1 density for property located at 1422 Robins Street. Vote 8-0
Approved	Conditional use permit request from Allen Shaver to allow MF-1 density for property located at 1829 Robins Street. Vote 8-0
Approved	Request for Qualification from Salter Construction for construction management services at Braves Field located in Curtis Walker Park. Vote 8-0

Approved	Bid from Breeden Dodge Chrysler Jeep for the purchase of a 2014 Dodge Sprinter in the amount of \$40,280 for the Conway Fire Department. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
Approved	Monthly financial report ending January 31 st , 2014. <i>Vote 8-0</i>

Approved Moving the regularly scheduled City Council meeting from March 11th, 2014 to March 18th, 2014. *Vote 8-0*

Employee Service Awards:

Years of		
<u>Service</u>	<u>Name</u>	Department
5	Leah Darling, Deputy Court Clerk	District Court
	Angela Howard, Recycling Coordinator	Sanitation
25	Division Chief Brian Moix	Fire
	Captain Rodney Sanders	Fire

Next City Council Meeting: Tuesday, March 18th, 2014 Deadline for council agenda items: Tuesday, March 11th, 2014 @ Noon

Special City Council Committee Meeting – Pre-Retreat meeting for Public Input March 4th, 2014 @ 5:30pm / District Court